SECTION 7

FEE STRUCTURE

1. **School Membership Fee - \$350** per school. Deadline – **September 15** of the school year.

Team	Participation Fee	Schools To Be Invoiced by:
Baseball	\$12 per athlete	
Cheerleading	\$ <u>25</u> per athlete	
Field Hockey	\$15 per athlete	
Football	\$ <u>20</u> per athlete	October 1st
Golf	\$8 per athlete	
Sr. Soccer	\$15 per athlete	
Softball	\$12 per athlete	
Jr. Soccer	\$15 per athlete	
Cross Country	\$8 per athlete	
Swimming	\$15 per athlete	December 15th
Basketball	\$ <u>15</u> per athlete	
Hockey	\$ <u>75</u> per athlete & \$ <u>50</u> per coach/bench staff	
Wrestling	\$ <u>20</u> per athlete	
Badminton	\$8 per athlete	April 15th
Volleyball	\$12 per athlete	
Rugby	\$ <u>25</u> per athlete	May 20th
Track & Field	\$15 per athlete	

PENALTY FEES

Failure to pay a fine within 14 days from the date it was levied shall result in the suspension of the school concerned from all NBIAA activities until the fine is received at the NBIAA office.

1. \$20 Penalty Fees

- Late Fees of \$20 per team: Participation Fees are due within 14 days after receiving the NBIAA invoice.
- Group A individuals who fail to compete in all conference / regional or provincial obligations.

2. **\$50 Penalty Fees**

- Late Membership: \$50 will be assessed if payment is received after September 15th.
- Late Activity Registration: A school may register after the stated deadline, subject to a \$50 penalty.
- Schools will be assessed a penalty of \$50 for each coach not on the team list.

3. \$100 Penalty Fees

- Late addition per athlete to team's players' list after the deadline. (Refer to O.R. 2.4 for Group A activities.)
- Sanction request approval received after the deadline.

4. \$200 Penalty Fees

- Late withdrawal from competition in a given activity after the due date, may be subject to a fine of up to \$200.
- A team must complete all conference / regional or provincial obligations and commitments, failure to do this will result to a fine of up to \$200, etc.
- Late players' list sent to the NBIAA office after the due date will be subject to an administrative fee of
- Any member who fails to commit to host a NBIAA Provincial Championship.
- Violations to teams changing their uniform in the competition area may be fined \$200.
- 5. \$400 Penalty Fee Schools that withdraw after receiving the reclassification decision.

6. \$1000 Penalty Fees

- Violations of By-Law Article 3 Competition with Non-Members may be fined up to \$1000.
- Violations to NBIAA Eligibility & Recruitment policies may be fined up to \$1000.
- Violations of game limits may be fined up to \$1000.